

2012 WL 8318922 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Ventura County

Jeffrey EDELL, an individual; Michael Edell, an individual; Ethel
Edell, an individual, and Tim Wilson, an individual, Plaintiffs,

v.

ADK, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company; M.H. Holdings, Inc., a California Corporation;
United MHEQ, a California Limited Partnership; Fltwest, Inc., a California Corporation; Pottery
ETC, a Limited Liability Company, a California Limited Liability Company; Vintage Storage, Inc., a
California Corporation; Infinite Acceleration, Inc., a California Corporation; "A" Enterprises, Inc., a
California Corporaiton; Weil & Company, a California Limited Liability Partnership; Miguel Ochoa, an
individual; Fitness 29 Sixty Minute Workout, a California Corporation, and Does 1 to 50, Defendants.

No. 56-2011-00407657-CU-BC-VTA.
January 20, 2012.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND ISSUES 2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 4
A. Defendants' Demurrer Should Be Sustained Without Leave To Amend 4
B. Weil & Company Owed No Duty To Plaintiffs 4
C. Plaintiffs' Cause Of Action For Negligence Fails As A Matter Of Law 6
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege The Existence Of A Fiduciary Duty Or Relationship Between Plaintiffs And Weil & Company 6
E. Plaintiffs Have Not And Cannot Allege Their Fourth And Sixth Causes Of Action For Fraud And Negligent Misrepresentation Respectively With The Requisite Particularity 8
F. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Requisite Element Of Causation And Justifiable Reliance 11
G. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient To Support Their Cause Of Action For Conspiracy 12
H. Plaintiffs Fail To Properly Plead A Cause Of Action For Accounting Against Weil & Company 13
I. Plaintiffs' Cause Of Action For Elder Abuse Fails As A Matter Of Law 14
IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Ankeny v. Lockheed Missiles and Space Co. (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 531 4
Apollo Capital Fund v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 226 6, 7
Atari Corporation v. Ernst & Whinney (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 1025 12
Berkeley Police Association v. Berkeley (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 931 4
Bernstein v. Pilfer (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 441 4
Bily v. Arthur Young (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 5, 11
BLM v. Sabo & Deitsch (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 832 9
Butler v. Wyman (1933) 128 Cal.App. 736 4

<i>Johnson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 298	4
<i>Seidler v. Municipal Court</i> (1995) 12 Cal.App.4th 1229	4
<i>Stevenson v. San Francisco Housing Authority</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 269	4
<i>Routh v. Quinn</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 488	4
<i>Friedman v. Merck & Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 454	4
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335	5
<i>Skarbrevik v. Cohen</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 692	5
<i>Goldberg v. Frye</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1258	5
<i>Levine v. Higashi</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 566	6
<i>Toomey v. Southern Pac. R. Co.</i> (1890) 86 Cal. 374	6
<i>Federico v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1207	6
<i>Pierce v. Lyman</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1093	6
<i>GAB Business Services, Inc. v. Lindsey & Newsom Claim Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 409	7
<i>Reeves v. Hanlon</i> (2004) 33 Cal.App.4th 1140	7
<i>Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	7, 9, 11
<i>Zumbrum v. University of Southern California</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 1	7
<i>Wilson v. Zorb</i> (1936) 15 Cal.App. 3d 1	7
<i>Vai v. Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 329	7
<i>Recorded Picture Company (Productions) Ltd. v. Nelson Entertainment, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 350	7
<i>McCullum v. Friendly Hills Travel Center</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 83	7
<i>Doctors' Company v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 39	8
<i>Stansfield v. Starkey</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 59	8, 13
<i>Nagy v. Nagy</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1262	8
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388 .	9
<i>Tarmann v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153	9
<i>Wilhelm v. Pray, Price, Williams & Russell</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1324	10, 11
<i>Smolen v. Deloitte, Haskin & Sells</i> (9 th Cir. 1990) 921 F.2d 959	11, 12
<i>Stagen v. Stewart-West Coast Title Company</i> (1993) 149 Cal.App.3d	11
<i>Seeger v. Odell</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 409	12
<i>Short v. Nevada Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1087	12
<i>Unruh v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 616	12, 13
<i>People v. Beaumont Investment, LTD</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 102	12
<i>Doctors' Company v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 39	13
<i>Ferris v. Gatke Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1211	13
<i>Perlin v. Fountain View Management Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 657	14
<i>Das v. Bank of America</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 727	14
